

C.A. No. 24-001109

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CRYSTAL STREAM PRESERVATIONISTS  
*Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee*

v.

HIGHPEAK TUBES, INC.  
*Defendants-Appellee-Cross Appellant*

-and-

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
*Defendants-Appellee-Cross Appellant*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union, Case No. 24-CV-5678, Judge T. Douglas Bowman.

Brief of Appellant, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Origins of the Tunnel. .... 1

II. Discovery of the Contamination. .... 2

III. Procedural Posture..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. The District Court erred in finding that CSP has standing to bring their challenge to the WTR because CSP does not meet the heightened standing requirements for organizations. ... 12

A. The aesthetic injury that CSP alleges does not meet the bar for such injuries set by precedent favorable to environmental plaintiffs. .... 13

B. CSP fails to meet the higher bar required for organizational standing ..... 14

C. CSP fails to meet the standing bar required for third party plaintiffs challenging regulations. .... 15

II. The District Court erred in finding that CSP timely filed its complaint as CSP delayed forming as an organization and then filing its complaint until beneficial precedent was created. 17

A. *Corner Post* does not give an unlimited statute of limitations to membership organizations..... 17

B. *Corner Post* resolves a deep, old circuit split and should be interpreted narrowly. ... 19

III. The District Court did not err in holding that the WTR was a valid regulation promulgated pursuant to the CWA..... 21

A. The WTR is valid because a plain text reading of the CWA indicates that the EPA is bound to preserve state’s rights to manage their local water resources. .... 22

B. The WTR is valid because there is no special justification which would warrant overcoming *stare decisis*. .... 25

i. Reasonability and Workability..... 27

ii. Consistency and Developments..... 28

iii. Reliance Interests..... 28

C. The WTR is valid because the EPA’s interpretation is entitled to *Skidmore* Weight.. 29

IV. The District Court did not err in holding that Highpeak’s water transfer introduced pollutants through its discharges into Crystal Stream, subjecting Highpeak’s activity to permit requirements.....	31
A. The statutory language of the CWA creates ambiguity.....	31
B. The EPA’s interpretation of the CWA controls because its administrative interpretation utilizing the WTR is reasonable.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Auer v. Robbins*,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 11, 33-35

*Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner*,  
87 U.S. 136 (1967).....14

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....5, 15

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....12

*Behrens v. Pelletier*,  
516 U.S. 299 (1996).....1

*Block v. North Dakota*,  
461 U.S. 273, 287 (1983).....21

*Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.*,  
325 U.S. 410 (1945).....11, 33

*Catskill Mts. Chapt. of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....28, 35

*Catskill Mts. Chapt. of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006) .....28

*Catskill Mts. Chapt. of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. United States EPA*,  
846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries*,

553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,</i>	
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25, 33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,</i>	
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System,</i>	
144 S.Ct. 2440 (2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Hamilton,</i>	
453 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>DELAWARE Unlimited v. DER,</i>	
508 A.2d 348 (Pa. Cmwlth, 1986) .....	25
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agric.,</i>	
102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	11, 28, 35
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,</i>	
602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	5, 14-16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,</i>	
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,</i>	
573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	25
<i>Herr v. United States Forest Serv.,</i>	
803 F.3d 809 (2015).....	6, 19
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n,</i>	
502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	26

<i>Izaak Walton League of Am., Inc. v. Kimbell,</i>	
558 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2009).....	7, 20
<i>Janus v. AFSCME,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	9, 27
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC,</i>	
576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	8, 9, 25, 26
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i>	
588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	34
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,</i>	
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	4, 8, 25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i>	
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,</i>	
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	13
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i>	
280 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>NACS v. Board of Governors of FRS,</i>	
746 F.3d 474 (D.C. Circuit 2014).....	17
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch,</i>	
693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	8, 23
<i>North Dakota Retail Association v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,</i>	
55 F.4th 634 (8th Cir. 2022).....	6, 17, 18
<i>New York v. United States,</i>	

505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> ,	
573 U. S. 513 (2014).....	30
<i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Glaser</i> ,	
945 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10, 11, 31, 35
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> ,	
491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	26
<i>Preminger v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> ,	
498 F.3d 1265 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	7, 21
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> ,	
511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	7, 23
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> ,	
541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	10, 27, 28, 31
<i>Shiny Rock Min. Corp. v. United States</i> ,	
906 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Shomo v. City of New York</i> ,	
579 F.3d 176 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Sierra-Club v. Slater</i> ,	
120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> ,	
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> ,	
197 F.Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	16

<i>The Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 95 U.S. 760 (1878).....	30
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	5, 14
<i>Vincent Murphy Chevrolet Co. v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 449 (10th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Wagner v. PennWest Farm Credit, ACA</i> , 109 F.3d 909 (3d Cir. 1997).....	9, 26
 <u>United States Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. III, sec. 2.....	5, 12, 14, 15
 <u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(c) .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	30



28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	7, 22, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	7, 8, 22, 23, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g).....	7, 8, 22, 23, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	10, 21, 22, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F).....	7, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	10, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1342(h).....	31

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 120.2.....	24
40 C.F.R. § 122.1.....	31
40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	31, 33
40 C.F.R. § 122.3.....	17, 32
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i).....	21, 22, 24, 30, 32

Other Sources

Fed. R. App. P. § 4.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 12(b).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911, at 109 (1972).....	7, 23

Memorandum from Kenneth von Schaumburg, General Counsel for the EPA, et al. on the Agency Interpretation of the Applicability of Section 402 of the Clean Water Act to Water Transfers to Regional Administrators of the EPA (Aug. 5, 2005) .....8, 25, 30, 35

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Water Transfers Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 33697 (June 13, 2008).....10, 17, 30, 31, 32

Siddik MAB, et al. *Interbasin water transfers in the United States and Canada*. SCI. DATA 1, 8 (2023).....24
